# Central Florida Testing Laboratories, Inc.

Jesting Development and Research 12625 - 40th Street North · Clearwater, Florida 33762

FLORIDA 1-800-248-CFTL

FAX (727) 299-0023

February 24, 1999

PINELLAS / HILLSBOROUGH (727) 572-9797

. 1

Mr. Ross Pollack State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400



Subject:

Angelo's Recycled Materials, Inc.

FDEP File Numbers 7775075-001-AC, 7770179-001-AC

Notice of Intent

Dear Mr. Pollack:

Attached, please find the affidavits for the Public Notices published ("full run") in the Orlando Sentinel and The Tampa Tribune for Angelo's Recycled Materials, Inc. Portable Crushing Operations No.2 and 3. As discussed the Orlando newspaper lost the legal ad on two occasions and did not send it to us.

Should you receive any public comment regarding the issuance of the statewide permit for this operation, please inform us as to the nature of the comment(s) so we can resolve any problems that might arise. In addition, since the legal advertisement was circulated in all the various counties covered by these two publications, we are requesting that this portable operation be allowed to operate in all counties in which this legal advertisement was published.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Should you have any questions or require any additional information to issue the permit for this facility, do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

CENTRAL FLORIDA TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Bernard A. Ball, Jr..

Environmental Specialist

BaB/bAb

enclosure: Two Affidavits of Public Notice

copies to. Mr. Bob Cools - Angelo's Recycled Material, Inc.

## The Orlando Sentinel

Published Daily

State of Florida S.S.

Before the undersigned authority pers	sonally appeared_	ALTENE	
Before the analogue and any pro-		, who or	n oath says
that he/she is the Legal Advertising Rep newspaper published at ORLANDO	resentative of The	Orlando Sen	tinel, a daily in
ORANGE		Cou	nty, Florida;
that the attached copy of advertisement, in the matter of PERMIT NOS. 7770179-001-AC	being a PUBL 7775075-0	IC NOTIC 01-AC AN	E OF IN
7770179-001-AC			
in the ORANGE		<del>29/99 -</del>	Court,
was published in said newspaper in the	ssue; of	20100	
Affiant further says that the said Orli	ando Sentinel is a	newspaper p	oublished at
ORLANDO			, in saio
ORANGE		Cou	nty, Florida,
and that the said newspaper has he	retofore been co	ontinuously p	ublished in
asia DRANGE		Lion	ntv Florida
each Week Day and has been entere	d as second-clas	s mail matter	at the post
office in ORLANDO ORANGE	<del></del>	Cou	in said nty, Florida,
URANGE	line the first sub	Lication of th	nty, Florida,
for a period of one year next precede copy of advertisement; and affiant for	arthor cave that	holeho hae r	se attached
nor promised any person, firm	or corporation	any discou	nt rebate
commission or refund for the purp	ose of securing	this adverti	sement for
publication in the said newspaper.	ose of schalling	, ( <b>*</b> /)	00,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
publication in the said newspaper.	XV.	in tho	mu
<del></del>		1	9th day of
The foregoing instrument was acknown FEBRUARY , 19 99, by	wledged before ARLENE T	HOMAS	
who is personally known to me and			
who is porsonally this in the	$\sim \mathcal{L} \sim$	_	
(SEAL)	processing the same		
(OE/IE)		NICHOLS	, }
		ım Exp. 9/23/200	<b>,                                    </b>
	S (NOTAR) Bonded	By Service Ins No. 683016	1
	(10)910	nathy Kronvo [] Othe	r 1.0.

ARLENE THOMAS

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE AIR PERMIT STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### DRAFT Permit Nos: 7775075-001-AC 7770179-001-AC Angelo's Recycled Materials, Inc.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) gives notice of its intent to issuconstruction permits to Angelo's Recycled Materials, Inc. for a diesel engine powered port-crete and asphalt material crusher that will be operated at construction and industrial sites the crete and aspirat merenal crusher that will be operated at construction and industrial sites the Florida. The crusher is a minor source of air pollution and not subject to the Prevention on of Selectionation (PSD) regulations, Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C. A Best Available Control Technology nation was not required for this facility. The applicant's name and address are: Angelo's Recuterials, Inc., P.O. Box 1493, Largo, Florida 33779-1493.

The applicant proposes to operate the facility in counties covered by this notice. The units fugitive particulate matter the products of combustion from the diesel fuel. Air pollution complished by wetting as needed.

Total emissions of pollutants from each facility is estimated to be:

roll officion of policials from court facility to confined to go.			
Pollutant	Hourty Emissions pounds per hour	Annual E ton	
Particulate Matter (PM/PM10) Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) Carbon Monoxide (CO) Suffur Dioxide (SO2) Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)	3.5 18.3 - 3.9 1.2	·	

Because of the low emissions and limited time of operation at any one site, the crusher will it or contribute to any violation of an ambient air quality standard.

The Department will issue the FINAL Permits, in accordance with the conditions of the DRAF unless a response received in accordance with the following procedures results in a different or significant change of terms or conditions.

The Department will accept written comments concerning the proposed DRAFT Permits is: tions for a period of 14 (tourteen) days from the date of publication of this Notice. Written  $\epsilon$ should be provided to the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation, 2600 Blair Stone Road, N #5505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Any written comments filed shall be made available inspection. If written comments received result in a significant change in these DRAFT Pe Department shall issue Revised DRAFT Permits and require, if applicable, another Public Not

The Department will issue the FINAL Permits with the conditions of the DRAFT Permits unle petition for an administrative hearing is filed pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57  $\hat{F}$   $\hat{S}$ ,  $\hat{M}_1$  not available for this action. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth below.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the department's proposed permittin A person whose substantial interests are affected by the department's proposed permittin; may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 12: 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petition must contain the information set forth below and filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commmonwealth I Mail Station #35, Tallahassee; Florida 32399-3000, telephone 850/488-9370, tax: 850/487 tons must be filed within fourteen (14) days of publication of this notice or within fourtee receipt of this notice of intent, whichever occurs first. The failure of any person to file a pet the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's request to request an active determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. or to intervene in this principale as a narry to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-5.207 of the Florida Administra:

A petition must contain the following information; (a) the name, address and telephone reach petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Permit File Numbers and the count, the project is proposed; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of it ment's action or proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interfected by the department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of the material interfected by the department's action or proposed action; (d) A statement of the material or more than the department's action or proposed action; (f) A statement identifying the rules or statutional control of the department's action or proposed action; (f) A statement identifying the rules or statutions of the department of the statement identifying the rules or statutions. petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the department's action or proposed a (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wan partment to take with respect to the department's action or proposed action in this notice of

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, to a petition means that the Department's final action may be different from the position taken to notice of intent. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final deci-Department on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding dance with the requirements set forth above.

A copy of the proposed construction permit and the technical evaluation are available for spection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.; Monday through Friday, ex. holidays, at:

Air Quality Division Dept. of Environmental Fla. Dept. of Environmental Pinellas County Department of Environmental Management Southw 3804 Cocorii 300 S. Garden Ave. Clearwater, Fla 34616 111 S, Magnolia Dr., Ste. 4 Tallahassee, Fla 32301 Tan Telephone: 813/464-4422 Telephone 81: Telephone:850/488-0114

Dept. of Environmental Protection Dept. Of Environmental Protection Environmental Prote Central District 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 Orlando, Fla 32803-3767 South Florida District 800 Merc 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 Fort Myers, Fla 33901 Orlande Telephone: 40 Telephone: 813/332-6975 Telephone: 407/984-7555 

Hillsborough County Environmental, Protection Committee 1410 North 21 Street Telephone: 813/272-5530

Sarasota Cou Resources ( Building A, 1301 Catt-Sarasota, Fi

The complete project file which includes the application, technical evaluations, draft perm, information submitted by the responsible official, exclusive of confidential records unc 403.111, F.S., is available in the office of the permitting authority in Tallahassee. Interest may contact either Jonathan Hottom, P.E. or Ross Poliock, project engineer at 111 Southing, Suite 4, "Italiahassee, Florida 32301, or call 850/488-0114, for additional information." COR2538436

### THE TAMPA TRIBUNE **Published Daily** Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida

A.D. 19<sup>99</sup>

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared J. Rosenthal, who on oath says that she is Classified Billing Manager of The Tampa Tribune, a daily newspaper published at Tampa in Hillsborough County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a LEGAL NOTICE in the matter of OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL SUSIE LEE SLATON COMMISSION NUMBER CCG33424 MY COMMISSION EXP. PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT was published in said newspaper in the issues of\_ **FEBRUARY 8, 1999** Affiant further says that the said The Tampa Tribune is a newspaper published at Tampa in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has neither paid nor promised any person, this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

**FEBRUARY** 

State of Florida

County of Hillsborough } ss.

(SEAL)

Type of Identification Produced\_

Sworn to arel subscribed before me, this

Personally Known\_\_\_\_or Product Identification\_

TO ISSUE AIR PERMIT STATE OF FLORIDA DE-PARTMENT OF ENVIRON-MENTAL PROTECTION DRAFT Permit Nos.: 7775075-001-AC 7770179-001-AC

Angelo's Recycled Materials

Angelo's Recycled Materials, inc.
The Department of Environmental 'Protection (Department) gives notice of its intento issue two air constructio permits to Angelo's Recycle Materials, inc. for a diesel en gine: powered portable 'concrete. and asphalt materia crusher that will be operate at construction and industristies throughout Florida. Therusher is a minor source (air pollution and not subject it the Prevention of Significan Deterioration (PSD) reputitions, Rule 62-212-400, F.A.C.
Best Available Control Technology. tions, Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.
Best Available Control Tec nology determination was n irequired for this facility. Ti applicant's name and addre are: Angelo's Recycled Ma cire: Angelo's Recycled Mo ricks, Inc. P.O. Box 1493, Lo Florida 33779-1493.

The applicant proposes to cornte the facility in count covered by this notice. T icovered by this notice. I junits will emit fugitive par-julate matter and the produ-iof combustion from the die fuel. Air poliution confroi occomplished by wetting needed.

Total emissions of pollute from each facility are estined to be:
Pollutant

Hourly Emissions pounds per hour Annual Erniss: - τοns per γ Particulate Matter(PM/PN:

3.5 Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) 18.3

18.3 Carbon Monoxide (CO) 3.9 Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) 1.2 Volafile Organic Compou (VOC) 1.5

(VOC) 1.5 Because of the low emiss Because of the low emiss and limited time of oper-at any one site, the cru-will not cause or contribu-any violation of an amb air quality standard. The Department will issu-FINAL Permits, in accord

with the conditions of DRAFT Permits unless or sponse received in ac dance with the following cedures results in a diffi-decision or significant che of terms or conditions. The Department will ac written comments conce: the proposed DRAFT Per 

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard,
Suite 232
Oriando, Florido 32803-3767
Telephone: 407/984-7555
Sarasata County Natural
Resources Department
Building A 1301 Cattleman
Road

Road
Sarasota, Florida 34232
Telephone: 941/378-6113
Dept. of Environmental Prolection
Southwest District
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619 Telephone: 813/744-6100 Orange County Environmen

Protection Department 1800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4 Orlando, Florida 32808 Telephone: 407/836-7400 The complete project file icludes the application, technical evaluations, draft permitted by the responsible offic exclusive of confidential cords: under Section 403,1 F.S. is available in the office the permitting authority IF.S. is available in the office the permitting authority iTollahasse. Interested property in the permitted in the permit

LAWA SERVICE LA

(grounds stain P 177

#### INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

Date: 09-Feb-1999 09:06am

From: Book Bollock TAL

From: Ross Pollock TAL

POLLOCK\_R

Dept: Air Resources Management

**Tel No:** 850/488-0114

To: Gary Robbins CLW ( ROBBINS G @ A1 @ EPIC66 )

Subject: Angelo's Recycled Materials and John Carlo

Gary,

Thank you for your comments on the Angelo's Recycled Materials and John Carlo permits. Copies of the applications for all three permits were sent to you yesterday.

In response to your comments on the Angelo's permits. The diesel engines were not included as emission units because there are no regulations applicable to them. However facility wide conditions such as the limit on visible emission, will of course apply to the diesel engines. PM Ract requirements were not included in these permits because these are not currently existing sources. As you requested I intend to clarify specific conditions 23, 24, 25 in Section II as well as condition 8 in Section III so that it will be clear where these documents should be sent.

In regard to the John Carlo permit I will clarify the facility description where applicable. I also intend to add the condition for operation in Pinellas County.

If you have any more comments or questions please contact me.

Thanks,

Ross Pollock

#### INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date:

01-Feb-1999 04:31pm

From:

Gary Robbins

grobbins@co.pinellas.fl.us@PMDF@EPIC66

Dept: Tel No:

To: POLLOCK R

( POLLOCK R@A1@DER )

Subject: Angelo's Recycled Material, Inc., Plant 3-7770179-001-AC and Plant 2-7775075-001-AC

This office has reviewed the draft permit for the above mentioned facility. The following changes are requested:

- 1. On page 2 of the Intent to Issue Pinellas County has not received a copy of the construction application, as indicated. Please send us a copy of the application. Also, please change the area code for Pinellas County to 727.
- 2. The technical evaluation nor the specific conditions lists the diesel engine as an emission unit. Other permits for this type of operation has always listed the crushing operation as emission unit no. 0011 and the diesel engine as emission unit no. 002 (separate ve and fuel oil analysis). To be consistent, shouldn't the diesel engine be designated as emission unit no. 002? Examples are: Angelo's Recycled Material, Inc. 7770262-001-AC & 7770262-005-AO; Mulliniks Construction Company, Inc 7775037-002-AC.

Section II Reporting and Record Keeping Requirements:

- 3. Specific Condition No. 23 change the wording to: "Test Reports: The owner or operator of an emission unit for which a compliance test is required shall file a report with the Department, and if applicable, the appropriate local program on the results of..."
- 4. Specific Condition No. 24 change the wording to: "Excess Emission Report: If excess emission occur, the owner or operator shall notify the Department, and if applicable, the appropriate local program..."
- 5. Specific Condition No. 25 change the wording to: "Excess Emission Report Malfunctions: In case of excess emissions resulting from malfunctions, each owner or operator shall notify the Department, and if applicable, the appropriate local program..."

Operational Requirements:

- 6. Specific Condition No. 4 other state-wide permits, as indicated above, include RACT PM requirements in the permit. Shouldn't this requirement be included? A copy of a typical permit (Mulliniks 7775039-003-AO) is attached.
- 7. Add a condition that will require a limit on the type of fuel used (see Specific Condition No. 3 & 9 of Mulliniks 7775039-003-AO, attached.

Section III Reporting and Record Keeping Requirements:

8. Specific Condition No. 14.(b) - change the wording to "The required test report shall be filed with the Department, and if applicable, the appropriate local program as soon..."

Hard copy to follow. Let me know if you can read the attachment which

is in WordPerfect.

BARNETT BANK TAMPA, Ft. 33613 63-469/631

4667

ANGELO'S AGGREGATE MATERIALS LTD. d/b/a ANGELO'S RECYCLED MATERIALS P.O. BOX 1493 LARGO, FL 33779

4667 CHECK NO.

Oct 26, 1998 DATE

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\$2,250.00 AMOUNT

Memo:

PAY Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 0/100 Dollars

TO THE

ORDER OF:

Florida Dept of Env. Protectio

2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

**GENERAL ACCOUNT** 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

#\*OO4667# ##O63104697#

1408068284#